
WHATCOM COUNTY                       Mike Hilley 
WCEMS                              EMS Manager 
800 E Chestnut, Suite 3C 
Bellingham, WA 98225 

 

MEMORANDUM 

To:  Satpal Sidhu, County Executive 

From:   Mike Hilley, EMS Manager 

Re:  Amendment No. 002 (202011055-2) Stryker Contract 

Date:  August 29, 2022 
 

Enclosed is the draft Amendment No. 002 (WC C#202011055) Stryker Contract 

• Background and Purpose                                                       
Related to: Stryker Corp. Master Agreement Number 2110108727 
Whatcom County Contract Number 202011055 
 
Amendment No. 2 is to increase the Stryker Master Contract annualized payments from $523,636.00 to 
$645,181.43.  Total Increase of:  $121,545.43.  Budget authority was granted at the May 24th County 
Council meeting. 
 
This contract amendment provides for additional Stryker Medical equipment for the new Paramedic 
Unit to be placed in Lynden, WA. in the Fall of 2022.  This amendment also includes maintenance and 
service for 46 PowerLoad Units as part of the PowerLoad purchase for the Basic Life Support Agencies.  
 

1. 2  LifePak 15’s Defibrillator/Monitors with accessories 
2. 1  PowerLoad Lift System (Hard Mount) 
3. 1  LUCAS Mechanical CPR System with Accessories 
4. 1  Stair Chair Pro with Accessories 
5. 2 WIFI Gateway’s 4G, (WIFI and Voice) 
6. 3 LIFENET Assets (License and Software) (LP15 Communications Software) 
7. 46 Units - Maintenance/Service for PowerLoad Lift Systems (46) ( 8 Years) 

  
• Funding Amount and Source 
Increased annualized payments for the Stryker ALS360 Program which supports the technology (LifePak 
15’s Monitors, LUCAS CPR) and the patient movement systems (PowerLoad and Stair Chairs) as part of 
the 10-year Stryker Lease Program for Capital Equipment ($33,390.24, 130100.6860).  In addition, this 
increase provides maintenance and service agreements for the equipment above (1 through 6) as well 
as (7) 46 PowerLoad Lift Units ($88,155.20, 130100.6680). 
 
Submitted:  

 
Michael Hilley, Whatcom County EMS Manager 


