
Agreement # 2110108727 

 

 

Customer signature 

Signature: Date: 

Print name: 

Title: 

 

Accepted by Flex Financial, a division of Stryker Sales, LLC 

Signature: Date: 

Print name: 

Title: 

 

Amendment No.002 to Equipment Schedule No.001 to Master Agreement Number 
2110108727 

 
Owner: Flex Financial,a division of Stryker Sales, LLC Customer: Whatcom County, Washington 

Address: 1901 Romence Road Parkway 
Portage, MI 49001 

 
Check if applicable: 

Address: 800 East Chestnut Street 
Suite 3C 
Bellingham, Washington 98225 

 
X Restated equipment: See Part I on attached Exhibit A 

X Restated service coverage: See Part II on attached Exhibit A 

 Additional term in months:  

X New payment amount: 8 Annual Payments of $645,181.43 (Plus applicable sales/use taxes) 

 
 

Amendment Effective Date: Signature Date 

Amendment proposal valid through last business day of May 2022 

Owner and Customer desire to amend the agreement described above (the "Agreement"), as follows: 

1. Restated equipment: If checked above, the equipment described in Part I on Exhibit A is hereby restated as the "Equipment" subject to the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement, which if adding Equipment such added Equipment shall be shipped to Customer within a reasonable time after this Amendment 
is signed by Customer and returned to Owner. 

2. Restated service coverage: If checked above, the service described in Part II-Service Coverage in the attached Exhibit A shall supersede and replace Part I- 
Service Coverage set forth in the original Exhibit A to the Agreement, effective as of the Amendment Effective Date. 

3. Additional term in months: If checked above, the term of the Agreement is extended for the number of additional months described above and payments (as 
modified herein) shall continue to be due during such extension. If not checked above, the term of the Agreement will not be extended and the payments (as 
modified herein) shall be due during the remainder of the Term. 

4. New payment amount: If checked above, commencing on the first date a payment is due under the Agreement subsequent to the Amendment Effective Date, 
the payments due under the Agreement shall be the New Payment Amount. 

5. New payment amount adjustment: The New Payment Amount was calculated by Owner based, in part, on a rate reported in the "Interest rate swaps" section 
of Federal Reserve Statistical Release H-15 and in the event the Amendment Effective Date starts more than 30 days after Owner sends this Amendment to 
Customer, Owner may adjust the New Payment Amount once to compensate it, in good faith, for any increase in such rate. 

6. Insurance: Customer agrees to provide proof of insurance with respect to any added Equipment in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. 

7. Miscellaneous: All capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment will have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.The terms of this 
Amendment shall be effective for all purposes as of the Amendment Effective Date. Except to the extent modified by this Amendment, the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement will remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect. All terms and conditions of the Agreement are incorporated 
herein by reference thereto. 

 
 
 

KHowell
Highlight



Agreement # 2110108727 

 

 

Exhibit A to Amendment No.002 to Equipment Schedule No.001 to Master Agreement 
No.2110108727 

Customer name: Whatcom County, Washington 

Delivery address: 800 East Chestnut Street 
Suite 3C 
Bellingham, Washington 98225, Bellingham, Washington 98225 

Part I - Equipment 

Current equipment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Restated equipment 
Model No. Description Qty 
6506000000 POWER PRO AMBULANCE COT 54 
639005550001 MTS POWER LOAD 7 

Model No. Description Qty 
Ship to:  

6506000000 POWER PRO AMBULANCE COT 54 
6.39006E+11 MTS POWER LOAD 7 
99577-001957 LP15,EN,SPO2CO,3L/12L,EX,NIBP,CO2,TR,VR,BT,V4 18 
41577-000288 LP15 ACCRY SHIPKIT,AHA,S 18 
11577-000004 LI-ION CHARGER, STATION, STD POWER CORD 18 
21330-001176 BATTERY PACK-LI-ION 54 
11171-000082 RC-4, EMS, RAINBOW, PATIENT CABLE, 4FT, REF 4481 18 
11171-000050 RAINBOW DCIP PED REUSABLE SENSOR, REF 2697,ROHS 18 
11160-000019 NIBP CUFF- REUSEABLE,X-LARGE ADULT, BAYONET 18 
11160-000017 NIBP CUFF-REUSEABLE,LARGE ADULT, BAYONET 18 
11160-000013 NIBP CUFF-REUSEABLE,CHILD, BAYONET 18 
11577-000002 KIT - CARRY BAG, MAIN BAG 18 
11220-000028 TOP POUCH 18 
11260-000039 KIT - CARRY BAG, REAR POUCH, 3RD EDITION 18 
99576-000063 LUCAS 3, 3.1, IN SHIPPING BOX, EN 10 
11576-000060 LUCAS BATTERY CHARGER,MAINS PLUG,US-CAN-JA 10 
11576-000071 LUCAS POWER SUPPLY WITHCORD,REDEL,CANADA,US 10 
11576-000080 BATTERY,LUCAS,DARK GRAY 10 
6252000000 STAIR PRO - MODEL 6252 7 
6252000000 STAIR PRO - MODEL 6252 2 
6506000000 POWER PRO AMBULANCE COT 2 
6085033000 PR COT RETAINING POST OPTION 2 
7777881669 3 YR X-FRAME POWERTRAIN WRRNTY 2 
7777881670 2 YR BUMPER TO BUMPER WARRANTY 2 
6506026000 STANDARD COMPONENT 6506PWR PRO 2 
6500001430 X-RESTRAINT PACKAGE 2 
54030000 DOM SHIP (NOT HI,AKPRGM) 2 
6506600000 ONE PER UNIT MANUAL,ENG OPT 2 
6500082000 KNEE GATCH/TRENDELENBURG 2 
6506038000 STEER LOCK OPTION 2 
6092036018 J-HOOK 2 
6506127000 POWER LOAD COMPATIBLE OPTION 2 
6500028000 SMRT 120V AC NORTH AMERICA 2 
6500003130 KNEE GATCH BOLSTER MATRSS,XPS 2 
6506040000 XPS OPTION 2 
6085046000 RETRCTBLE HDSCTN O2 HLDR OPTN 2 
54200994 NO RUNNER 2 
6500315000 3 STAGE IV POLE PR OPTION 2 
6506012003 STANDARD FOWLER 2 
6500130000 BACKREST STORAGE POUCH OPTION 2 
6500128000 H/E STORAGE FLAT OPTION 2 

 



Agreement # 2110108727 

99577-001957 LP15,EN,SPO2CO,3L/12L,EX,NIBP,CO2,TR,VR,BT,V4 18 
41577-000288 LP15 ACCRY SHIPKIT,AHA,S 18 
11577-000004 LI-ION CHARGER, STATION, STD POWER CORD 18 
21330-001176 BATTERY PACK-LI-ION 54 
11171-000082 RC-4, EMS, RAINBOW, PATIENT CABLE, 4FT, REF 4481 18 
11171-000050 RAINBOW DCIP PED REUSABLE SENSOR, REF 2697,ROHS 18 
11160-000019 NIBP CUFF- REUSEABLE,X-LARGE ADULT, BAYONET 18 
11160-000017 NIBP CUFF-REUSEABLE,LARGE ADULT, BAYONET 18 
11160-000013 NIBP CUFF-REUSEABLE,CHILD, BAYONET 18 
11577-000002 KIT - CARRY BAG, MAIN BAG 18 
11220-000028 TOP POUCH 18 
11260-000039 KIT - CARRY BAG, REAR POUCH, 3RD EDITION 18 
99576-000063 LUCAS 3, 3.1, IN SHIPPING BOX, EN 10 
11576-000060 LUCAS BATTERY CHARGER,MAINS PLUG,US-CAN-JA 10 
11576-000071 LUCAS POWER SUPPLY WITHCORD,REDEL,CANADA,US 10 
11576-000080 BATTERY,LUCAS,DARK GRAY 10 
6252000000 STAIR PRO - MODEL 6252 7 
6252000000 STAIR PRO - MODEL 6252 2 
6506000000 POWER PRO AMBULANCE COT 2 
6085033000 PR COT RETAINING POST OPTION 2 
7777881669 3 YR X-FRAME POWERTRAIN WRRNTY 2 
7777881670 2 YR BUMPER TO BUMPER WARRANTY 2 
6506026000 STANDARD COMPONENT 6506PWR PRO 2 
6500001430 X-RESTRAINT PACKAGE 2 
54030000 DOM SHIP (NOT HI,AKPRGM) 2 
6506600000 ONE PER UNIT MANUAL,ENG OPT 2 
6500082000 KNEE GATCH/TRENDELENBURG 2 
6506038000 STEER LOCK OPTION 2 
6092036018 J-HOOK 2 
6506127000 POWER LOAD COMPATIBLE OPTION 2 
6500028000 SMRT 120V AC NORTH AMERICA 2 
6500003130 KNEE GATCH BOLSTER MATRSS,XPS 2 
6506040000 XPS OPTION 2 
6085046000 RETRCTBLE HDSCTN O2 HLDR OPTN 2 
54200994 NO RUNNER 2 
6500315000 3 STAGE IV POLE PR OPTION 2 
6506012003 STANDARD FOWLER 2 
6500130000 BACKREST STORAGE POUCH OPTION 2 
6500128000 H/E STORAGE FLAT OPTION 2 
6500128000 H/E STORAGE FLAT OPTION 2 
99577-001957 LP15,EN,SPO2CO,3L/12L,EX,NIBP, 2 
41577-000288 2 
11577-000004 LI-ION CHARGER, STATION, STD P 2 
11160-000019 NIBP CUFF- REUSEABLE,X-LARGE A 2 
11160-000013 NIBP CUFF-REUSEABLE,CHILD, BAY 2 
11171-000050 RAINBOW DCIP PED REUSABLE SENS 2 
11577-000002 KIT - CARRY BAG, MAIN BAG 2 
11220-000028 TOP POUCH 2 
11260-000039 KIT - CARRY BAG, REAR POUCH, 3 2 
11171-000049 RAINBOW DCI ADT REUSABLESENSOR 2 
11171-000082 RC-4, EMS, RAINBOW, PATIENT 2 
21330-001176 LP 15 Lithium-ion Battery 5.7 amp hrs 6 
99576-000063 LUCAS 3, 3.1, IN SHIPPING BOX 1 
11576-000060 LUCAS BATTERY CHARGER,MAINS PL 1 
11576-000071 LUCAS POWER SUPPLY WITHCORD,RE 1 
11576-000080 BATTERY,LUCAS,DARK GRAYY 1 
11576-000046 LUCAS SUCTION CUP DISPOSABLE 3 1 
639005550001 MTS POWER LOAD 1 

LP15 ACCRY SHIPKIT,AHA,S

KHowell
Highlight

KHowell
Highlight



Agreement # 2110108727 

6252000000 STAIR PRO - MODEL 6252 1 
6252027000 FOOTREST OPTION 1 
6250021000 HARD PLASTIC ABS SEAT OPTION 1 
6250161000 NON-ABSORBANT RESTRAINT OPTION 1 
11996-000480 ASSEMBLY,GATEWAY,4G,WIFI,VOICE 2 

Part II - Service coverage 

Current service coverage 

Model No. Description Yrs Qty 
71061PT PREVENT - Power Cot 10 54 
11996-000480 ASSEMBLY,GATEWAY,4G,WIFI,VOICE 18 
76011PT PREVENT - PowerLOAD 10 7 
78000008 LP15 On Site Prevent w batt 10 18 
78000020 LUC On Site Prevent w batt 10 10 
73071PT PREVENT - Stair Chair 10 7 
78000171 LIFENET Asset 28 
11600-000030 CODE-STAT 11 DATA REVIEWSEAT LICENSE 3 
78000171 Lifenet Asset (Per Device) 2 
71061PT Power-PRO Prevent Service 10 2 
77100003 Cot Upgrade or Install 10 2 

Restated service coverage 
Model No. Description Yrs Qty 
71061PT PREVENT - Power Cot 10 54 
11996-000480 ASSEMBLY,GATEWAY,4G,WIFI,VOICE 18 
76011PT PREVENT - PowerLOAD 10 7 
78000008 LP15 On Site Prevent w batt 10 18 
78000020 LUC On Site Prevent w batt 10 10 
73071PT PREVENT - Stair Chair 10 7 
78000171 LIFENET Asset 28 
11600-000030 CODE-STAT 11 DATA REVIEWSEAT LICENSE 3 
78000171 Lifenet Asset (Per Device) 2 
71061PT Power-PRO Prevent Service 10 2 
77100003 Cot Upgrade or Install 10 2 
78000171 Lifenet Asset (Per Device) 3 

78000008 On Site Prevent for 
LIFEPAK 15 V4 
Monitor/Defib - SpCO, 
NIBP, 12-Lead ECG, 
EtCO2, BT. 

10 2 

78000020 
On Site Prevent for LUCAS 3, v3.1 Chest Compression Patient Straps, (1) 
Stabilization Strap, (2) Suction 
Cups, 
Each Device 

10 1 

76011PT Power-LOAD Prevent Service 10 46 
77100003 Cot Upgrade or Install 10 2 
73071PT Stair Chair Prevent Service 10 1 
76011PT Powerload from Whatcom 7 8 Years PL * 3  8 3 
76011PT Existing PL 4 at 8 Years  8 4 

KHowell
Highlight

KHowell
Highlight


	Amendment No.002 to Equipment Schedule No.001 to Master Agreement Number 2110108727
	Exhibit A to Amendment No.002 to Equipment Schedule No.001 to Master Agreement No.2110108727

